FILED 5/21/2025
DOCUMENT NO. 03832-2025
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida
Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

February of 2023, the Commission acknowledged the corporate reorganization and name change
of these systems to NFCWS.1 The corporate reorganization resulted in no change in ownership
or control of the utilities and each NFCWS system continued to charge its own Commission-
approved rates and charges.
On July 25, 2024, NFCWS filed an application for a revenue-neutral rate restructuring limited
proceeding for the purpose of consolidating the rates of the six water systems into uniform rates.
In its application, NFCWS states that there is a wide disparity in rates among the systems. The
utility believes that implementing uniform rates will result in a more equitable disbursement of
operating costs among the customer group. Three of NFCWS systems have had rate cases before
the Commission, which established rate base, operating income, rate of return on equity, and
rates. The following table reflects the rate proceedings in which rates were last established for
NFCWS ’s respective systems in this proceeding.
Last Proceedings Establishing Rates for NFCWS Water Systems
Source: NFCWS ’s petition
County Former Utility Name Order Issuance Date
Alachua Gator Waterworks, Inc. PSC-2020-0086-PAA-WU March 24, 2020
Duval Duval Waterworks, Inc. PSC-2012-0436-PAA-WS August 24, 2012
Leon Lake Taiquin Waterworks, Inc. N/A N/A
Leon Seminole Waterworks, Inc. N/A N/A
Okaloosa Okaloosa Waterworks, Inc. N/A N/A
Washington Sunny Hills Utility Company PSC-2022-0335-PAA-WS September 28, 2022
Rule 25-30.445(6), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), provides that a limited proceeding will
not be allowed if the utility has not had a rate case within seven years of the date of the petition
for limited proceeding is filed with the Commission. Lake Taiquin, Seminole, and Okaloosa have
never had a rate case before the Commission and it has been more than seven years since
Duval’s last rate proceeding. Therefore, on August 2, 2024, NFCWS sought a partial variance or
waiver of a requirement of Rule 25-30.445, F.A.C. On November 25, 2024, the Commission
approved NFCWS’s petition to waive Rule 25-30.455(6) for the limited purpose requested.2
In each of the system’s last rate cases, before the consolidation into NFCWS, the Commission
found the overall quality of service to be satisfactory except for Sunny Hills. In its 2022 rate
case, the Commission found Sunny Hills’ overall quality of service to be marginal due to
noncompliance with the Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) iron limits in its 2021
'Order No. PSC-2023-0097-FOF-WS, issued February 22, 2023, in Docket No. 20220 199-WS, In re: Joint
application for acknowledgement cf corporate reorganization and approval cf name changes on Certificate Nos.
641-Wand 551-S in Duval County, CertficateNo. 555-W in Alachua County, Cert ficate Nos. 678-Wand 672-W in
Leon County, Cert,ficate No. 676-W in Okaloosa County, and Certificate Nos. 501-W and 435-S in Washington
County from Duval Waterworks, Inc., Gator Waterworks, Inc., Lake Taiquin Waterworks, Inc., Seminole
Waterworks, Inc., Okaloosa Waterworks, Inc., and Sunny Hills Utility Company to North Florida Community Water
Services, Inc.
2Order No PSC-2024-0485-PAA-WU, issued November 25, 2024, in the instant docket.
-2 -
Docket No. 20240 106-WU
Date: May 21, 2025
secondary water quality tests for Well No. I.3 Sunny Hills was ordered to submit a report to

excessive chlorine in Sunny Hills. Each of these complaints was resolved through flushing.
The DEP also received two secondary water complaints for Sunny Hills after its last rate case
was processed. Both DEP complaints involved odor and color problems that were due to low
chlorine. One was due to a line break that was fixed. The other was due to problems at one of the
two water treatment plants (WTP). The first WTP was shut down and the second WTP serviced
the area until repairs were made to the first plant. All of the other systems that make up the
NFCWS system are passing DEP’s secondary water standards.4
A customer meeting was held virtually on March 26, 2024. One customer participated and
voiced concerns regarding water pressure issues. Two comments were filed in the docket file
pertaining to water quality. One identified the water as being brown in color, and the customer
also reported low water pressure regarding Sunny Hills. The other stated that the water from
Gator smelled strongly of chlorine.
This recommendation addresses the request for a revenue-neutral uniform rate restructuring
limited proceeding. The Commission has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to Sections
367.0822 and 367.0816, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
3Order No. PSC-2022-0436-PAA-WS, issued September 28, 2022, in Docket No. 20220066-WS, In re: Application
for increase in waler rates in Washington County, by Sunny Hills Utility Company.
4While staff requested complaint data for all water and wastewater systems of NFCWS from the DEP, the DEP only
reported the complaint data for the wastewater systems.
-3 -

In prior dockets, the Commission has approved rate consolidation because it encourages large
utilities to acquire small utilities; recognizes economies of scale attributable to large utilities with
respect to combined operations; results in cost savings associated with regulatory filings; and
produces rate stability across all systems.5 In evaluating consolidated rates in prior decisions, the
Commission has set a subsidy limit and evaluated the consolidated rates at the average
consolidated residential demand for the individual systems.
The last subsidy limit was set by the Commission in 2023 at $17.27 for water and wastewater. 6
To put the $17.27 subsidy limit in perspective, if the limit is indexed from 2024 and 2025, using
the Commission-approved indexes, it results in a subsidy limit of $18.23 for the instant docket.
The indexed subsidy limit for water is based on 7,000 gallons. The average consolidated water
residential demand is approximately 4,000 gallons and should be used to evaluate subsidies for
water. Since the subsidy limit is based on 7,000 gallons, for 4,000, the subsidy limit is $10.42.
As reflected in Table 1-1, the Gator, Okaloosa, and Seminole systems are paying a subsidy for
water using staffs recommended rates. However, the subsidies are below the subsidy limit of
$10.42.
5Order Nos. PSC-2023-0300-PAA-WS, issued October 2, 2023, in Docket No. 2022020 1-WS, In re: Request by
Florida Community Water Systems, Inc. for a revenue-neutral rate restructuring in Brevard, Lake, and Sumter
Counties and PSC-201 7-036 1-FOF-WS,' issued September 25, 2017, in Docket No. 20160101-WS, In re:
Application for increase in water and wastewater in Charlotte, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco,
Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. c f Florida.